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May 6, 1975

The Board met at 10:00 A,M,, Orton and Glode present, Orton Chairman Pro-tem,

APPOINTMENT: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by John Glode and unanimously carried that Emil T. Lemich
be appointed County Commissioner, effective imediately to serve until a successor for the remainder of the
unexpired term is elected at the next General Election in 1976 and takes office on the first Monday of

January, 1977.

STATE OF WYOMING )
) ss,
County of Carbon )

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Emil T, Lemich has, on the sixth day of May, 1975, been duly appointed and
is hereby designated as Carbon County Commissioner, his term of office to expire the first Monday in

January, 1977.

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT

Sec. 22,1-166,

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this sixth day of May, 1975.

Attest:

s/ Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk & Clerk of

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

s/ John Orton

John Orton, Chairman Pro-tem

s/ John Glode

John Glode

said Board of County Commissioners

(SEAL)

Emil T. Lemich then took the oath of office for County Commissioner.
elected Chairman of the Board of Commissioners,
MINUTES of meetings held April 1-2, April 3 and April 17 were read and approved,

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Associated Engineers

City of Rawlins

Pacific Power & Light
Rawlins National Bank
Postmaster

Wyoming Department of Revenue
John Niland

Office of County Clerk
Office of County Treasurer
Office of sSheriff

Office of County Attorney
Office of County Agent
Office of Clerk of Court
Office of Justice of Peace
Office of County Assessor
Road & Bridge Department
Health Officer

Civil Defense

Daniel Schinkel

Mountain Bell

County Treasurer
Workmen's Compensation Department
Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Medical Insurance
Ohio Life Insurance Co.
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance
Northern Gas Division
Custodians

Mike Johnson

Continental 0il Co.
Horizon Stationery

IBM Corp.

Mary G. Bradford

Rawlins Gas & 0il

Wyoming State Penitentiary
Kelly 0Oil Co.

Darrell Stubbs

Golden Spike

Bel-Air Inn

C. W. Ogburn

Howard L. Morse

Sherry J. Rodabaugh
Chevron 0il Co.

Cooper Chevrolet Co., Inc.
Pasco Marketing, Inc.
McMahon Motors

Transport Clearings
Texaco, Inc.

L. A. Hollemback

Donelan Pharmacy

Surveyor = Consulting Expense
Miscellaneous - Water Service
Miscellaneous - Electric Service
Clerk of Court - Expert Witness Expense
Miscelleneous - Postage

R & B - License Plates
Commissioners -~ Salary & Expense
Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries & Mileage

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salary - Fire Warden

Telephone Service -~ Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous

Peace Officers Compensation
Employee-Employer Deductions
Employee Insurance - May, 1975
Employee Insurance - May, 1975
Employee Insurance - May, 1975
Gas Service =~ Miscellaneous
Salaries - CH & J, Fairgrounds
Poligraph Test - Sheriff

Gas - Miscellaneous

Supplies - Miscellaneous
Supplies - Maint, of Equip.
Mileage & Expense - County Clerk
Supplies - County Clerk

Supplies - Treasurer

Gas - Miscellaneous

Expense - Assessor

Expense = Sheriff
Expense - Sheriff
Expense - Sheriff
Expense - Sheriff
Expense - Sheriff

Car Expense - Sheriff
Car Expense - Sheriff
Car Expense -~ Sheriff
Car Expense - Sheriff
Car Expense - Sheriff
Car Expense - Sheriff
Car Expense - Sheriff
Supplies -~ Sheriff

By unanimous vote, John Orton was

1422.79
112.34
430.49

1997.50
500.00

2,00
171.21

3731.09

2422.41

8571.25

2593.57
725.00

1641.61

1813.60

4736.87

8113.05
830.00
250.00

86.85

1385.,55
361.56
175.99

3519.14
924.71

58.60
79.60
873.19
2325.00
75.00
907.32
11.90
254.18
38.06
2.50
2,50
1716.84
25.36
8.60
34.50
51.20
201.79
20.00
48.95
111.10
18.04
82,73
23,04
200.38
6.00
12.94
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Federal Laboratories

Treck Photographic
Wyoming Highway Department
Wyoming Department of Revenue
Oscar A. Hall

Lanier Business Products
Radio Shack

Robert James Co., Inc.
Larry L. Shriner

Dr. Galyn Stahl

Alice L. Newell

Stanfields

City Market

American Business Systems
Ekco Housewares Co,
University of Wyoming

K. W. Keldsen

S. K. Briggs

Terry Jones

Richmond Trial

John Zakovich, Sweetwater Sheriff

Wyoming Reporting Service
Xerox Corp.

Edna M. Jackson

Bailey School Supply

Art's Plumbing & Heating Service

City Steam Laundry
Childress Electric

D & K Sanitation

Domingo Sisneros

Dumont Sales Company
Gamble's Store

C. W. Ogburn

Industrial P & H
Johnson Service Co.
Montgomery Elevator
Olson Enterprises
Paymaster Corp.

Wyoming Wholesale

Carbon Power & Light
Northern Gas Division
Yampa Valley Electric
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Bi-Rite Drug

The Mills Company

Daily Times

Pioneer Lumber

River Street Motors
Saratoga Sun

Wyoming Girls School
Wyoming Industrial Institute
Kirkeeng Insurance

Press Newspapers

Office of State Examiner
Carol Beach

Sherrie Patch

Wyoming Medical Supplies
Jane Bayless

Randall Hardzog

Margie M. Meacham

Earl L. William, Jr.
Industrial Plumbing & Heating
Maxson Realty Co.

John Orton

John Glode

Pacific Power & Light
Anderson Sinclair Service
Beaver Valley, Inc.
Burgess Brothers

Casper Grinding

Dixon Garage

Dixon Auto Implement
Ray H. Ellis

Fleming Implement

Ellis Equipment Co.
Fleet Tire Mart
Encampment Utilities
Frank Stocks

H. Larsen, Inc,

Horace Mann Educators
Hanna Automotive
Industrial & Bearing Supply
Interstate Tire Warehouse
J & S Contractors

Judd Tire Supply
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kilburn Tire Co.
Maberry's Glass Shop
Pioneer Lumber Co.
Shepards

Supplies ~ Sheriff

Supplies ~ Sheriff

State Radio - Sheriff

License Plates ~ Sheriff

Mileage - Attorney

Supplies -~ Attorney

Supplies - Attorney & J. P.
Supplies - Attorney

Exp. & Autopsies - Coroner
Autopsies -~ Various

Transcript - Coroner

Supplies - Agent

Supplies - Agent

Supplies ~ Agent

Supplies - Agent

Supplies - Agent

Court Attorney -~ Clerk of Court
Court Attorney -~ Clerk of Court
Preliminary Hearing ~ Clerk of Court
Witnesses & Expense

Witness Expense (Jones) Clerk of Court
Deposition Roadl Trial -~ Clerk of Court
Rental -~ Various

Postage - J, P. Court

Supplies - J, P, Court

Repairs = CH & Jail

Laundry - CH & Jail

Repairs - CH & Jail

Trash Hauling - CH & Jail

Trash Hauling -~ CH & Jail

Supplies - CH & Jail

Keys - CH & Jail

Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail
Repairs - CH & Jail

Maintenance of Boiler - CH & Jail
Maintenance of Elevator - CH &Jail
Welfare Rent, April - CH & Jail
Maintenance of Equipment - CH & Jail
Supplies - CH & Jail

Electric Service - R & B

Gas Service - R & B

Electric Service - Various
Supplies ~ Various

Supplies - Various

Supplies - Various

Subscription - Various

Supplies ~ Election

Fire Dept., Expense - Miscellaneous
Supplies & Advertising - Various
Care of Girls - Miscellaneous

Care of Boys = Miscellaneous
Premium, Bond - Gettman - Miscellaneous

_Publishing - Miscellaneous

Budget Books - Miscellaneous

PHN Mileage & Expense - Health Officer
PHN Mileage & Expense - Health Officer
PHN Supplies -~ Health Officer

Mileage & Expense - Agent

Mileage & Expense - Agent

Membership Dues - J. P. Court
Reimbursement - J. P. Court

Pump, 0Old Hospital - CH & Jail

Fire Truck Insurance - Miscellaneous
Salary & Mileage - Commissioner

Salary & Mileage & Expense - Commissioner

Electric Service

Gas - R & B

Parts - R & B

Gas - Various

Repairs -= R & B

Gas - R & B

Parts - Various

Parts - R & B

Parts - R & B

Parts - R & B

Tires - R & B

Water Service - R & B
Repairs - R & B

Parts & Fire Equip. - Various
Insurance Claim - R & B
Parts - R & B

Parts - R & B
Tires - R & B
Parts - R & B
Tires - R & B

Parts - Various
Tires = R & B

Parts -
Parts -
Gas - R

™o
W
o W

344.00
5.20
100,00
2,00
45,89
206,34
80.39
24.94

261,20

338.80
33,00
31.45

4.53
68.93
10.00

5.86
50,00
25,00
25,00

600,29

109,68
26.00

144,08

6.00
15.18

169.35

'36.74
35.68

"26.00
10.00

9.71

2.58

620.00

179.00

325,00
45,00

290.00

199.00
74.80
19.16

8.42
26.17

553.55

154.16

974.76

120.00

328.26
17.50
51,23
76.00
48.00
68.00
44.16
10.00

171.19

166.91

5.00
42,72

238.68
25.00
70.85

820.90

348.00

103.23

288.86

447.11
75.50

9.44

215.41

180.00

364.65
49,64
60.40
18.12
19.40

1074.30
15.00
60.00
77.14

349.93

137.38
11.34

644,58

1256,31
74.50
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196.72
10.95
75.73
81.30
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Troys Auto Parts Parts - R & B 33.11
Two Way Radio Service Co. Radio Repair - R & B 260.27
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc. Parts - R & B 217.91
Western Equipment Parts - Various 32,44
Wilson General Tire Service - Tires - R & B 312,82
Wyoming Machinery Parts - R & B 878.80
Yates Hardware Parts - R & B ) 23.34
Wyoming Retirement System Social Security, April - Various 2821,59
Rawlins National Bank Withholding Tax, April - Various 6605.20
Associated Engineer Mileage & Expense - Surveyor 962,34
lorie J. Jaramillo Evidence - Clerk of Court . 169.00
Chevron 0il Co. Gas - R & B ) 208,00
Gulf 0il Corp. Gas - R & B : 78.76
Workmen's Compensation Department Compensation- R & B, Custodians & Firemen 218.85

RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Renewal of Malt Beverage
permit to Victor G. Anderson dba Coyote Springs Service, Coyote Springs, Wyoming, Permit No. 332, 5-6-75 to
5-6-76 and a Renewal of Malt Beverage Permit to Seminoe Boat Club, Inc., Seminoe Dam, Wyoming, Permit No. 333,
5-6-75 to 5-6-76. ’

BIDS: Bids for redecorating the Jury Room at the Courthouse were let as follows: Ideal Furniture, Blinds
$513.00; Rasmusson Furniture, Carpeting, $672.38; Eric Smith, Preparation & Painting, $715.00,

REVENUE SHARING: The following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds:

Pioneer Mill & Construction Co. Remodelling -~ County Attorney 2971.69
Build Rite Lumber & Supply Remodelling - County Attorney 328.82
Ideal Furniture Draperies - County Attorney ' 155.59
Rasmusson Furniture PHNurse Office & Carpet 2520.75
C & N Service & Supply Co, Typewriter - County Attorney 516.24
Etlin Peterson Construction Co., Sanger Bridge - March 14046.00
Skyline Motors, Inc. 1975 Buick - Sheriff 4472.52
Western Equipment 1974 International Fire Truck 4094.50
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service Bulletin Renewal 25,00
Moss Equipment & Supply Co. Euclid Scrapers - R & B 35000.00
Eaton Metal Products Co. Storage Tank & Gauge Pole & Chart 794.00
Kinnaman Supply Co. Parts - Elk Mountain Ambulance 187.72
Rinker's Wrecker Service Engine & Misc. Parts - Elk Mountain Ambulance 690.00
Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden Defender Services 1666.66
Cadillac & Jeep, Inc, Parts - Elk Mountain Ambulance 101.41
Clintonville Fire Apparatus, Inc. CFA Mini Pumper 13672.00
International Busines Machines Typewriter - Treasurer 693 00

COUNTY AGENT: The Board approved a pay raise of $25,00 per month retroactive to April 1, 1975, for Sharon
Adams and a raise to .25 per hour for Marjorie L. Poulos,

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

May 7, 1975.

The Board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present; Orton, Chairman.

TRANSFER OF LOCATION OF RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Transfer
of lLocation of Retail Liquor License to Aldon E, Thornton dba Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyoming, Permit No. 195,

4-1-75 to 4-1-76, '

SCHOLARSHIPS: The Commissioners granted three University of Wyoming Scholarships, as follows, from a list of
eleven applicants:

Deborah Lynn Duncan Dixon, Wyoming
Suzanne Heizer Rawlins, Wyoming
Dan Kraft Encampment, Wyoming \\\

A renewal scholarship was granted to Betty Matson, Saratoga, Wyoming, who was the only applicant.

The following students were named as alternates: :Christine Cobb, Savery, Wyoming; Ruth Sims, Rawlins, Wyoming

Valerie Korkow, Hanna, Wyoming; Richard Meranda, Hanna, Wyoming; Burt Palm, Elk Mountain; Clinton A. Bromley,
Encampment; Kim Thomas, Encampment; and Marianne Sheehan, Dixon, Wyoming, ’ '

CARBON COUNTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM: The Board took under consideration the gift and devise to Carbon County,
Wyoming, under the Will of the late Clifford Sundin of all of lLots 7 and 8, Block 53, Union Pacific 5th
Addition to the City of Rawlins, also known as 703 West Maple Street to be used for museum purposes and as a
memorial to Ernest Sundin and Margaret Sundin. It was the consensus of the Board that it would be financially
burdensome and contrary to the best interests of Carbon County to accept such devise and that the same should
be renounced. It was then regularly moved by Glode and seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried by voice
vote to reject the said gift and devise of the late Clifford Sundin.

BONDS : The bond of Carolyn Gettman, Rawlins, Wyoming, as Deputy Treasurer of Carbon County
in the amount of $5,000.00 was approved.

’

The bond of Patricia L. Fosher, Baggs, Wyoming, Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of Baggs, in the amount of $2000.00

was approved.

The bond of F. Marie Allen, Saratoga, Wyoming, Town Treasurer of the Town of Saratoga, in the amount of $2000.
was approved. :

The bond of Doris Stocks, Dixon, Wyoming, Treasurer of the Town of Dixon, in the amount of $1.000.00 was ap-
proved.

The bond of Edna M. Jackson, Police Justice of the Town of Elk Mountain, in the amount of $1,000.00 was ap-
proved.

~
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BONDS: The bond of Patricia A. Burke, Rawlins, Wyoming, Clerk to the Justice of Peace, in the amount of
$5,000.00 was approved.

The bond of Edna M. Jackson, Elk Mountain, Wyoming, Justice of the Peace of Elk Mountain Precinct, Carbon
County, Wyoming, in the amount of $5,000,00 was approved.

SENIOR CITIZEN APARTMENTS: The Board met with J. Jones, Contractor, and HUD Representative to discuss the
renovation of the old hospital for Senior Citizens' housing,

JRYAN PARK SKI AREA: A letter of intent was sent to the U. S. Forest Service to accept right of way easement
for parking facilities at the ski site.

CARBON COUNTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM: A letter offering to purchase the L.D,S. Church at 9th and Walnut Streets
+for the sum of $80 000 00 was sent to the Council of the Church of Latter Day Saints, Salt Lake City, utah.

There being no further business, the meeting was adJourned

? BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
ATTEST: /dw/% /&«(’/Kv’j@
Mary% lradford, Count)i Clerk ‘/ém‘/ M
Jo t//Orton, Chairman™

-~




