

May 6, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., Orton and Glode present, Orton Chairman Pro-tem.

APPOINTMENT: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by John Glode and unanimously carried that Emil T. Lemich be appointed County Commissioner, effective immediately to serve until a successor for the remainder of the unexpired term is elected at the next General Election in 1976 and takes office on the first Monday of January, 1977.

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT

Sec. 22.1-166.

STATE OF WYOMING)
) ss.
County of Carbon)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Emil T. Lemich has, on the sixth day of May, 1975, been duly appointed and is hereby designated as Carbon County Commissioner, his term of office to expire the first Monday in January, 1977.

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this sixth day of May, 1975.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Attest:

s/ Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk & Clerk of
said Board of County Commissioners

s/ John Orton
John Orton, Chairman Pro-tem

s/ John Glode
John Glode

(S E A L)

Emil T. Lemich then took the oath of office for County Commissioner. By unanimous vote, John Orton was elected Chairman of the Board of Commissioners.

MINUTES of meetings held April 1-2, April 3 and April 17 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Associated Engineers	Surveyor - Consulting Expense	1422.79
City of Rawlins	Miscellaneous - Water Service	112.34
Pacific Power & Light	Miscellaneous - Electric Service	430.49
Rawlins National Bank	Clerk of Court - Expert Witness Expense	1997.50
Postmaster	Miscellaneous - Postage	500.00
Wyoming Department of Revenue	R & B - License Plates	2.00
John Niland	Commissioners - Salary & Expense	171.21
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3731.09
Office of County Treasurer	Salaries	2422.41
Office of Sheriff	Salaries	8571.25
Office of County Attorney	Salaries	2593.57
Office of County Agent	Salaries	725.00
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	1641.61
Office of Justice of Peace	Salaries	1813.60
Office of County Assessor	Salaries & Mileage	4736.87
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	8113.05
Health Officer	Salaries	830.00
Civil Defense	Salaries	250.00
Daniel Schinkel	Salary - Fire Warden	86.85
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service - Miscellaneous	1385.55
County Treasurer	Miscellaneous	361.56
Workmen's Compensation Department	Peace Officers Compensation	175.99
Wyoming Retirement System	Employee-Employer Deductions	3519.14
Wyoming Medical Insurance	Employee Insurance - May, 1975	924.71
Ohio Life Insurance Co.	Employee Insurance - May, 1975	58.60
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance	Employee Insurance - May, 1975	79.60
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service - Miscellaneous	873.19
Custodians	Salaries - CH & J, Fairgrounds	2325.00
Mike Johnson	Poligraph Test - Sheriff	75.00
Continental Oil Co.	Gas - Miscellaneous	907.32
Horizon Stationery	Supplies - Miscellaneous	11.90
IBM Corp.	Supplies - Maint. of Equip.	254.18
Mary G. Bradford	Mileage & Expense - County Clerk	38.06
Rawlins Gas & Oil	Supplies - County Clerk	2.50
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Supplies - Treasurer	2.50
Kelly Oil Co.	Gas - Miscellaneous	1716.84
Darrell Stubbs	Expense - Assessor	25.36
Golden Spike	Expense - Sheriff	8.60
Bel-Air Inn	Expense - Sheriff	34.50
C. W. Ogburn	Expense - Sheriff	51.20
Howard L. Morse	Expense - Sheriff	201.79
Sherry J. Rodabaugh	Expense - Sheriff	20.00
Chevron Oil Co.	Car Expense - Sheriff	48.95
Cooper Chevrolet Co., Inc.	Car Expense - Sheriff	111.10
Pasco Marketing, Inc.	Car Expense - Sheriff	18.04
McMahon Motors	Car Expense - Sheriff	82.73
Transport Clearings	Car Expense - Sheriff	23.04
Texaco, Inc.	Car Expense - Sheriff	200.38
L. A. Hollembach	Car Expense - Sheriff	6.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Supplies - Sheriff	12.94

May 6, 1975

Federal Laboratories	Supplies - Sheriff	344.00
Treck Photographic	Supplies - Sheriff	5.20
Wyoming Highway Department	State Radio - Sheriff	100.00
Wyoming Department of Revenue	License Plates - Sheriff	2.00
Oscar A. Hall	Mileage - Attorney	45.89
Lanier Business Products	Supplies - Attorney	206.34
Radio Shack	Supplies - Attorney & J. P.	80.39
Robert James Co., Inc.	Supplies - Attorney	24.94
Larry L. Shriner	Exp. & Autopsies - Coroner	261.20
Dr. Galyn Stahl	Autopsies - Various	338.80
Alice L. Newell	Transcript - Coroner	33.00
Stanfields	Supplies - Agent	31.45
City Market	Supplies - Agent	4.53
American Business Systems	Supplies - Agent	68.93
Ekco Housewares Co.	Supplies - Agent	10.00
University of Wyoming	Supplies - Agent	5.86
K. W. Keldsen	Court Attorney - Clerk of Court	50.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney - Clerk of Court	25.00
Terry Jones	Preliminary Hearing - Clerk of Court	25.00
Richmond Trial	Witnesses & Expense	600.29
John Zakovich, Sweetwater Sheriff	Witness Expense (Jones) Clerk of Court	109.68
Wyoming Reporting Service	Deposition Road Trial - Clerk of Court	26.00
Xerox Corp.	Rental - Various	144.08
Edna M. Jackson	Postage - J. P. Court	6.00
Bailey School Supply	Supplies - J. P. Court	15.18
Art's Plumbing & Heating Service	Repairs - CH & Jail	169.35
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - CH & Jail	36.74
Childress Electric	Repairs - CH & Jail	35.68
D & K Sanitation	Trash Hauling - CH & Jail	26.00
Domingo Sisneros	Trash Hauling - CH & Jail	10.00
Dumont Sales Company	Supplies - CH & Jail	9.71
Gamble's Store	Keys - CH & Jail	2.58
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail	620.00
Industrial P & H	Repairs - CH & Jail	179.00
Johnson Service Co.	Maintenance of Boiler - CH & Jail	325.00
Montgomery Elevator	Maintenance of Elevator - CH & Jail	45.00
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Rent, April - CH & Jail	290.00
Paymaster Corp.	Maintenance of Equipment - CH & Jail	199.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Supplies - CH & Jail	74.80
Carbon Power & Light	Electric Service - R & B	19.16
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service - R & B	8.42
Yampa Valley Electric	Electric Service - Various	26.17
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies - Various	553.55
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies - Various	154.16
The Mills Company	Supplies - Various	974.76
Daily Times	Subscription - Various	120.00
Pioneer Lumber	Supplies - Election	328.26
River Street Motors	Fire Dept. Expense - Miscellaneous	17.50
Saratoga Sun	Supplies & Advertising - Various	51.23
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls - Miscellaneous	76.00
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys - Miscellaneous	48.00
Kirkeeng Insurance	Premium, Bond - Gettman - Miscellaneous	68.00
Press Newspapers	Publishing - Miscellaneous	44.16
Office of State Examiner	Budget Books - Miscellaneous	10.00
Carol Beach	PHN Mileage & Expense - Health Officer	171.19
Sherrie Patch	PHN Mileage & Expense - Health Officer	166.91
Wyoming Medical Supplies	PHN Supplies - Health Officer	5.00
Jane Bayless	Mileage & Expense - Agent	42.72
Randall Hardzog	Mileage & Expense - Agent	238.68
Margie M. Meacham	Membership Dues - J. P. Court	25.00
Earl L. William, Jr.	Reimbursement - J. P. Court	70.85
Industrial Plumbing & Heating	Pump, Old Hospital - CH & Jail	820.90
Maxson Realty Co.	Fire Truck Insurance - Miscellaneous	348.00
John Orton	Salary & Mileage - Commissioner	103.23
John Glode	Salary & Mileage & Expense - Commissioner	288.86
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	447.11
Anderson Sinclair Service	Gas - R & B	75.50
Beaver Valley, Inc.	Parts - R & B	9.44
Burgess Brothers	Gas - Various	215.41
Casper Grinding	Repairs - R & B	180.00
Dixon Garage	Gas - R & B	364.65
Dixon Auto Implement	Parts - Various	49.64
Ray H. Ellis	Parts - R & B	60.40
Fleming Implement	Parts - R & B	18.12
Ellis Equipment Co.	Parts - R & B	19.40
Fleet Tire Mart	Tires - R & B	1074.30
Encampment Utilities	Water Service - R & B	15.00
Frank Stocks	Repairs - R & B	60.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Parts & Fire Equip. - Various	77.14
Horace Mann Educators	Insurance Claim - R & B	349.93
Hanna Automotive	Parts - R & B	137.38
Industrial & Bearing Supply	Parts - R & B	11.34
Interstate Tire Warehouse	Tires - R & B	644.58
J & S Contractors	Parts - R & B	1256.31
Judd Tire Supply	Tires - R & B	74.50
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts - Various	832.53
Kilburn Tire Co.	Tires - R & B	196.72
Maberry's Glass Shop	Parts - R & B	10.95
Pioneer Lumber Co.	Parts - R & B	75.73
Shepards	Gas - R & B	81.30

May 6, 1975

Troys Auto Parts	Parts - R & B	33.11
Two Way Radio Service Co.	Radio Repair - R & B	260.27
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	Parts - R & B	217.91
Western Equipment	Parts - Various	32.44
Wilson General Tire Service	Tires - R & B	312.82
Wyoming Machinery	Parts - R & B	878.80
Yates Hardware	Parts - R & B	23.34
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security, April - Various	2821.59
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax, April - Various	6605.20
Associated Engineer	Mileage & Expense - Surveyor	962.34
Lorie J. Jaramillo	Evidence - Clerk of Court	169.00
Chevron Oil Co.	Gas - R & B	208.00
Gulf Oil Corp.	Gas - R & B	78.76
Workmen's Compensation Department	Compensation- R & B, Custodians & Firemen	218.85

RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Renewal of Malt Beverage permit to Victor G. Anderson dba Coyote Springs Service, Coyote Springs, Wyoming, Permit No. 332, 5-6-75 to 5-6-76 and a Renewal of Malt Beverage Permit to Seminoe Boat Club, Inc., Seminoe Dam, Wyoming, Permit No. 333, 5-6-75 to 5-6-76.

BIDS: Bids for redecorating the Jury Room at the Courthouse were let as follows: Ideal Furniture, Blinds \$513.00; Rasmussen Furniture, Carpeting, \$672.38; Eric Smith, Preparation & Painting, \$715.00.

REVENUE SHARING: The following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds:

Pioneer Mill & Construction Co.	Remodelling - County Attorney	2971.69
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Remodelling - County Attorney	328.82
Ideal Furniture	Draperies - County Attorney	155.59
Rasmussen Furniture	PHNurse Office & Carpet	2520.75
C & N Service & Supply Co.	Typewriter - County Attorney	516.24
Etlin Peterson Construction Co.	Sanger Bridge - March	14046.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	1975 Buick - Sheriff	4472.52
Western Equipment	1974 International Fire Truck	4094.50
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service	Bulletin Renewal	25.00
Moss Equipment & Supply Co.	Euclid Scrapers - R & B	35000.00
Eaton Metal Products Co.	Storage Tank & Gauge Pole & Chart	794.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts - Elk Mountain Ambulance	187.72
Rinker's Wrecker Service	Engine & Misc. Parts - Elk Mountain Ambulance	690.00
Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden	Defender Services	1666.66
Cadillac & Jeep, Inc.	Parts - Elk Mountain Ambulance	101.41
Clintonville Fire Apparatus, Inc.	CFA Mini Pumper	13672.00
International Business Machines	Typewriter - Treasurer	693 00

COUNTY AGENT: The Board approved a pay raise of \$25.00 per month retroactive to April 1, 1975, for Sharon Adams and a raise to \$.25 per hour for Marjorie L. Poulos.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

May 7, 1975.

The Board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present; Orton, Chairman.

TRANSFER OF LOCATION OF RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Transfer of Location of Retail Liquor License to Aldon E. Thornton dba Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyoming, Permit No. 195, 4-1-75 to 4-1-76.

SCHOLARSHIPS: The Commissioners granted three University of Wyoming Scholarships, as follows, from a list of eleven applicants:

Deborah Lynn Duncan	Dixon, Wyoming
Suzanne Heizer	Rawlins, Wyoming
Dan Kraft	Encampment, Wyoming

A renewal scholarship was granted to Betty Matson, Saratoga, Wyoming, who was the only applicant.

The following students were named as alternates: Christine Cobb, Savery, Wyoming; Ruth Sims, Rawlins, Wyoming; Valerie Korkow, Hanna, Wyoming; Richard Meranda, Hanna, Wyoming; Burt Palm, Elk Mountain; Clinton A. Bromley, Encampment; Kim Thomas, Encampment; and Marianne Sheehan, Dixon, Wyoming.

CARBON COUNTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM: The Board took under consideration the gift and devise to Carbon County, Wyoming, under the Will of the late Clifford Sundin of all of Lots 7 and 8, Block 53, Union Pacific 5th Addition to the City of Rawlins, also known as 703 West Maple Street to be used for museum purposes and as a memorial to Ernest Sundin and Margaret Sundin. It was the consensus of the Board that it would be financially burdensome and contrary to the best interests of Carbon County to accept such devise and that the same should be renounced. It was then regularly moved by Glode and seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried by voice vote to reject the said gift and devise of the late Clifford Sundin.

BONDS: The bond of Carolyn Gettman, Rawlins, Wyoming, as Deputy Treasurer of Carbon County in the amount of \$5,000.00 was approved.

The bond of Patricia L. Fosher, Baggs, Wyoming, Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of Baggs, in the amount of \$2000.00 was approved.

The bond of F. Marie Allen, Saratoga, Wyoming, Town Treasurer of the Town of Saratoga, in the amount of \$2000.00 was approved.

The bond of Doris Stocks, Dixon, Wyoming, Treasurer of the Town of Dixon, in the amount of \$1,000.00 was approved.

The bond of Edna M. Jackson, Police Justice of the Town of Elk Mountain, in the amount of \$1,000.00 was approved.

May 7, 1975

BONDS: The bond of Patricia A. Burke, Rawlins, Wyoming, Clerk to the Justice of Peace, in the amount of \$5,000.00 was approved.

The bond of Edna M. Jackson, Elk Mountain, Wyoming, Justice of the Peace of Elk Mountain Precinct, Carbon County, Wyoming, in the amount of \$5,000.00 was approved.

SENIOR CITIZEN APARTMENTS: The Board met with J. Jones, Contractor, and HUD Representative to discuss the renovation of the old hospital for Senior Citizens' housing.

RYAN PARK SKI AREA: A letter of intent was sent to the U. S. Forest Service to accept right of way easement for parking facilities at the ski site.

CARBON COUNTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM: A letter offering to purchase the L.D.S. Church at 9th and Walnut Streets for the sum of \$80,000.00 was sent to the Council of the Church of Latter Day Saints, Salt Lake City, Utah.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

John Orton
John Orton, Chairman